





April 19, 1990

Diane M. Fishburn

OLSON, CONNELLY, HAGEL, 

   FONG & LEIDIGH

300 Capitol Mall

Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File Nos. A-90-231, A-90-232

  





and A-90-233

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of a recent determination by the Commission concerning whether, under the Political Reform Act (the "Act") , candidates may contribute their campaign funds to ballot measure committees controlled by other candidates.  Your request pertains to the following candidates and ballot measure committees.  Lt. Governor Leo McCarthy and Californians for Safe Streets (Our File No. A-90-231); Assemblymember Tom Hayden and the California Environmental Protection Act of 1990, Hayden Committee (Our File No. A-90-232); and Attorney General John Van de Kamp, Californians for Cleaning Out Drug Dealers, Californians for Cleaning Up Government and Californians for Cleaning Up the Environment (Our File No. A-90-233).


In its Hiltachk Advice Letter, No. A-89-533, the Commission staff indicated, among other things, that a candidate was prohibited from contributing his or her campaign funds to a ballot measure committee controlled by another candidate.  The basis for this advice was Section 85304, which prohibits the transfer of campaign contributions between candidates.


At its meeting on March 13, 1990, the Commission reconsidered this advice and directed staff to advise that such transfers were permissible between candidates and ballot measure committees controlled by other candidates.  Accordingly, the Commission staff has revised the advice given to Mr. Hiltachk.


We enclose for your reference a copy of the letter to Mr. Hiltachk, dated March 16, 1990, which modifies our original advice.


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.







Sincerely,







Kathryn E. Donovan 







General Counsel







By:  Scott Hallabrin







Counsel, Legal Division
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